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WITNESS DEPOSITION 

Depositions of witnesses produced, sworn and examined this 

day of 2000 at the Coroner's Office, in 

the County aforesaid before me LEONARD MALCOLM GORODKIN Esquire, 

I 

1 

Coroner for our Sovereign Lady the Queen within the said County, touching the death of 

--.-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- GRO-A

----- ----- ----- ----- ------------------- ----- ----- ----- -------------, 
G RO-A I _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._., being sworn say 

the body now lying dead at Manchester Royal Infirmary 

is the body of

who died on the GRO A day of GRO _A ;2000 

Manchester Royal Infirmary 

and who at the time of his death was the age of 44 years 

mortuary 

instant at 

and was a married man. a. Electronics. Engineer. 
G RO-A Who was born on the`._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. _.;1956 at Manchester. 

-------- ----- ----- ----- ------------- --- - --- ----- ------------------- ----- ----- ----- 

-----, 

He resided witth me at GRO A ;Manchester. 
I identified his body to a Police Officer. 
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CORONER'S CERTIFICATE AFTER INQUEST 
furnished under section 11(7) of the Coroner's Act 1988 

To the Manchester 

Inquest held on the;_._____  GRO-A 2000 
at Manchester 
Was a post-mortem held? 

To be completed by Registrar 

Register No. 

Entry No. 

Registrar of Births and Deaths 

PART I PARTICULARS OF DECEASED (Not still born - see separate Form 99A) 
Date. and place of death

GRO-A 2000 
Royal Infirmary, Manchester 

Name and surname Sex 
Male 

G RO-A 
Maiden surname of woman who has married 

Date_ and place. of birth 

GRO-A 1956 

;Occupation and usual address 

Electronics Engineer 

._._._._._._._._._._._. _._._._._._._._._.-GRO-A  -;Manchester j _. 

Cause of de (a) -Chest in4ee4isn M- , #,wta 

(b) Human immunodeficiency virus 
~+ 

(c) Haemophilia A + v(rd w k Fa di

II 

Verdict f^ 

PART II VISITING FORCES * under section 7 of the Visiting Forces Act 1952 
)fhe inquest was adjourned on *and has not been resumed 

PART III BURIAL/CREMATION 
I have issued Burial Order 

on the[ GRO-A 2000 
to Carriages Funeral Service 
of 4 Barton Road, Swinton, Manchester M27-5LJ 

PART IV MARITAL CONDITION etc. All persons aged 16 and over 
Insert appropriate number in box. 1 Single 2 Married 3 Widowed 4 Divorced 5 Not known 2 

If married enter date of birth of surviving sp GRO-A 

I certify that the findings of the inquest were as above. --- ------------------- ----- ----- ----- ------------- ----- ----- ----- ---------------- -

Date GRO-A 12000 Signed GRO-C 

Name Leonard Malcolm Gorodkin 

Appointment H.M. Coroner 

Jurisdiction Greater Manchester 

* Delete as necessary Form 99(REV)A 
100759-20001 
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To be completed by Registrar 
District & SD Nos Name and surname of deceased 

.__.___._»._._»._ .___.___._»._.= 
GRO-A ' Register No. 

Entry No. 

PART V ACCIDENT OR MISADVENTURE (including deaths from neglect or from anaesthetics) 

1. Place where accident occured * Manchester Royal Infirmary 
0. Home 5. Street or highway 
1. Farm 6. Public building 
2. Mine or quarry 
3. Industrial place or premises 

7. 
8. 

Resident institution 
Other specified place * g 

4. Place of recreation or sport 9. Place not known 

2. To be completed for all persons aged 16 and over 
When injury was received deceased was 
1. On way to, or from work 
2. At work 
3. Elsewhere I I 

3. Details of how accident happened: 
The deceased was admitted to Leigh Infirmary for psychiatric reasons in 
November 1999.Whilst there he became unwell with a chest infection and was 
transferred to Manchester Royal lnfimary.Despite all treatment there he 
died on the;_ GRO-A, 2000. 

4. If motor vehicle incident, deceased was 
0. Driver of motor vehicle other than motor cycle 5. Rider of animal; occupant of 
1. Passenger in motor vehicle other than animal-drawn vehicle 

motor cycle 6. Pedal cyclist 
2. Motor cyclist 7. Pedestrian 
3. Passenger on motor cycle 8. Other specified person 
4. Occupant of tram car 9. Not known 

5. Interval between injury and death 
1. Less than one year 2. One year or more 

Ei 
Form 99(REV)B 
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P I 'LE 
Form MG11(T) 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
(CJ Act 1967, s 9, MC Act 1980, ss 5A(3)(a) and 5B, MC Rules 1981, r 70) 

-.-.-.-. ✓.-.-.-t.-.-.-.-.-. '~ .-.-.-.-. 
Statement of GRO-A ( " 

Age if under 18 (if over 18 insert 'Over 18') Occupation 

This statement (consisting of 11 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make 
it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything which I know to 
be false or do not believe to be true 

Signature GRO A Date GRO-A;2000 

My full name IS :

My date of birth ̀GRO _M 972 

------- ----- ----- ----- ------------------- ----- ----- -----, 
I reside al GRO-A Manchester 

-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

My husband GRO-A-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- 
G - 

vas born on the -.-. -. GRO-A--.-.-- ;1956 ir. GRO-A Manchester 

The third eldest of four children. One brother, two sisters. GRO-A rs brothel GRO-A as also 

diagnosed Haemophilic He died when he was forty. 

~.GRO-A was born at home He was a normal birth with no complications. 

He attended Primary School in GRO A At the age of about nine, he attended school in ! GRO-A 

a school which catered for the Physically handicapped 

Then he went to college irIGRO-A-lampshire. 

When GRO _A was quite young his parents were concerned as to why .G_RO _A bruised very easily 

also bruises appeared without cause or apparent reason 

The GP referred him to MRI where he was diagnosed with Haemophilia. There was no history on his 

mother's side of the family of this disease. 

When she was tested the results revealed she was carrying the disease, but this was mutant. 

He was in Hope Hospital under observation on a couple of occasions, also he was in Pendlebury 

Children's Hospital. I ^-4- ~L$....& ' "' _ °^ ""~ti A 

Signature GRO-A Signature witnessed by J E REAL 
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Form MG11A(T) 

Page No 2 

G RO-A 

Continuation of Statement of ,_._._._._._._._.,_.:..._..._.:._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

He attended the MRI Haematology Department on a regular basis GRO_A was a happy child and 

enjoyed his young life He found it difficult to find employment because of his medical problem 

He did work for various companies as an Electronics Engineer 

When I met and married 'IGRO-Aon the ~._._._GRO_A._._. 1992 in Swinton Registry Office; GRO -Atold me _._._._._._._. g ry _._._._._._._._._.; 

everything about his medical condition We have one child, a sonGRO -Alow aged two 

' a ~~ 1'c% 

Over the.GRO years LGRO-A and I have been married, he has been in the MRI several times for 

treatment for his Haemophilia. In 1990 he was diagnosed HIV He was told this was through 

contaminated blood and he could have actually had this condition for a couple of years. 

He had been given Factor 8 which was given a lot of publicity in the 1980's. The Factor 8 being from 

America He discussed this at lengths with MRI 

GRO-A had a breakdown in December 1991, he was admitted to Meadow Brook (Hope Hospital, 

Salford). He was in Hope Hospital until March. 19 Si,, - ?4 WZ 0. 4gVV IAt S

He was treated for his physical and Psychological problems. I am not sure what medication he was 

prescribed. He was sectioned just to stop him leaving the Unit. 

He appealed against his Sectioning  G L C .e "'~"'f

e was discharged end of March. I a `+

He attended MRI Haemophilia Centre on a regular basis 

Then 1997 his blood count dropped. He was told that to decrease his viral load and increase his 

CD4 count, that it would probably be beneficial fo GRO _A to have triple therapy He agreed to have 

triple therapy. Then in September 1997 he was admitted to MRI with severe Anaemia They ran a 

battery of tests to find the cause of severe bleeding GRO-A was convinced it was one of the 

treatments which had caused this. AS{" 1 c. d &u:,c k t" - g` LA 

He seemed fine, things went well for a while. 

Signature GRO-A Signature witnessed by 
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Form MG11A(T) 

Page No 3 

GRO-A 
Continuation of Statement of ; - -,- -,_ : _ _ _ _ ; _ _.: _ _; _ _._ _ _ _._._I 

In November 1997 he had a body scan which showed Lymph nodes were enlarged Initially it was 

thought this could be a form of Cancer Non-Hodgkins or Bird T B. Further tests proved conclusively 

it was Bird T.B. 

He was given more antibiotics. Then he was discharged at the end of that week. Then in June 1998 

he went into MRI. He had severe Candidiasis in his throat and Oesophagus. 

He was treated with antibiotics via drip. His triple therapy was changed because he had now become 

immune to the previous drugs. He was in MRI for about two weeks until his condition cleared Then 

on the 22 November 1999 1 knew; GRO-A vas having another breakdown. He wasn't sleeping, he 

was out of touch with reality. He trashed the house, he was moody, a bit difficult. I had problems all 

weekend trying to getout of hours doctor I was told there was nothing they could do until Monday 

The GP called to visit GRO _A on Monday about 4pm. I stayed at the surgery When the GP, Dr 

GRO-A._.',returned to the surgery he told me thai_GRO-A_ was troubled and he would get in touch with 

the Duty Psychiatrist. 

He was admitted to Leigh Infirmary as a voluntary patient. 

On the Friday 26 November '99 the hospital contacted me to tell me they had sectioned GRO-A to 

ensure he wasn't able to leave. He said he wanted to come home. The following Tuesday I went to 

visit ` G_RO-A I was appalled at what I saw He was sat on a chair slumped over a table. He was 

obviously drugged, there was saliva coming from his mouth. I could get no response from him. I 

spoke to the Psychiatrist. 

I told him iGRO_A had stopped taking his medication, only his class A drugs, not his anti-viral over the 

weekend. He had asked me about this. He told me his blood pressure had dropped dramatically, 

but that he was taking all his medication. There was no doctor visiting G.RO-A He was only seen by 

the Psychiatrist 

I feel he should have been seen by a doctor not just a Psychiatrist.

Signature .- -A.-.-.--.-.- Signature witnessed by 
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Form MG11A(T) 

Page No 5 

G 
RO-A-------------- 

Continuation of Statement of 

did not knov ._.GRO-A . lad gone missing. It was only when my neighbour took him back they realised 

he had gone missing. They said they had no contact numbers for me They later apologised and 

said they had found them. 

GRO-A was apparently admitted to MRI on Friday 17 March with a chest infection Neither Leigh 

Infirmary nor MRI let me know ''' " tQ&. '►► Gyt 

r a ri►1c L*.,.+' 1' w- Let( t104- 1- A•e &AP'24 -cwt, 4A J ;!- + , 

On Wednesday [GRO_A s Social Worker Sarah HOLGATE phoned me about 9.45 a m. She said do 

you know IGRO-his in Hospital ( Ward 14). I telephoned MRI I spoke to a nurse, she said I GRO-A 

was very poorly, GRO_A' wants you with him and would I come. I went immediately He was in ITU 

He was not conscious. Then on GRO-A 2000 the hospital telephoned at about 1 30 in 

the early hours, to say !GRO-As condition had deteriorated They said his kidneys had started to fail 

Then on GRO.-A 2000 the doctors told me they had tried everything and nothing was working. 

They said his lungs had failed also his liver 

He never regained consciousness, the doctors said they were withdrawing medication and they 

would just keep him free from pain and let nature takes its course 

I was with IGRO-Awhen he died

('h, (7 %.
..  I~ 

G RO-A 

~ti !c c`u tom- d •% w• _. % 

Signature GRO-A Sig
/

na
at

tu_re /
~itnessed by 

■/~~ 
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Form MG11A(T) 

• Page No 4 

- ----- -------------G RO-A
Continuation of Statement of ._._.._._...._ _._.._;_._.._:_._.;._:_., ._._._...;._._. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

l 1Lt. f LO & 
lI 

W /►G!• ar4tb.~ c O"tow I'll (I) 

I telephoned the Macfarlane Trust.,the next day and told them about the situation. They said they 

would write to MRI, tell them of my concerns and how I had found!GRO-A when I visited him. Also 

about his triple therapy. This was due for renewal because he had become resistant to his present 

medication 

I relayed my concerns to Dr HAY at MRI and also to the staff at Leigh Infirmary. Also the Macfarlane 

Trust said they would write a letter on my behalf to the MRI about my concerns. Around Dec '99 

several appointments were made by Manchester Royal whilst GRO-A was in Leigh, but these 

appointments were cancelled by Leigh Infirmary, the reason given was LGRO-A was mentally not fit to 

travel Then in January 2000 he taken by hospital transport from Leigh Infirmary to MRI as a day 

patient for blood tests and checks. 

Iwas told at the end of February this year, by Leigh Infirmary that MRI had put GRO-A on a new 

combination therapy. The day after!-GRO A rang and told me he had come out in a rash. I 

telephoned the staff about this. They assured me they had been in touch with MRI who said the 

reaction was probably caused by the new triple therapy and the psychiatric treatment. 

They said they would take him off the triple therapy and look at what they could do. 

) 
I was assured he had been put back on triple therapy, it was following GRO _A death I found out he 

was not on any therapy only for his psychiatric therapy treatment I am very upset that I was not 

made aware, being his next of kin, that they had taken him off his medication 

Then about the beginning of February 1 returned home from shopping. A little while later a neighbour 

phoned and said do you know GRO _A had been home, he had called at her house .._GRO-A._was 

asking where I was. Another neighbour took him back to Leigh Hospital by car. He was freezing 

cold, he wasn't suitably dressed 

I telephoned Leigh right away, they did not know GRO-A was missing He had apparently been 

given Section 17 that day which means he could walk around the grounds freely for an hour They 

Signature GRO-A Signature witnessed by 
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I_ —LE Form MG11(T) 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
(CJ Act 1967, s 9, MC Act 1980, ss 5A(3)(a) and 5B, MC Rules 1981, r 70) 

Statement of GRO-A 

Age if under L. GRO_A _ 1972 (if over 18 insert 'Over 18') Occupation 

This statement (consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it 
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything which I know to 
be false or do not believe to be true 

Signature GRO-A Date GRO-A2000 

I attended at the Manchester Royal Infirmary o1 GRO-A X2000 

i identified the body of GRO-A_._._._._._._._._.. D o b L P- 11956 born in Manchester 

Signature _GRO-A. Signature witnessed by 

CRMA0000023_0010 



LE 
Form MG11(T) 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
(CJ Act 1967, s 9, MC Act 1980, ss 5A 3 a and 5B MC Rules 1981 r 70 

Statement of Joan Elizabeth REAL GRO-C 

Age if under 18 (if over 1 s insert'Over 18') Occupation 

This statement (consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it 
knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything which I know to 

be false or do not believe to be true 

Signature Joan Elizabeth REAL Date 

I am Joan Elizabeth REAL 

I am currently engaged as Coroner's Officer, employed by the Greater Manchester Police I am 

.based at Elizabeth Slinger Road Police Station. 

At 11 00 hours on GRO-A 2000 1 attended at the Manchester Royal Infirmary where 

GRO-A ;identified to me the body of  GRO-A 

GRO-A las being her husband. 

At 11 00 hours on -GRO-A 12000 I identified the same body to Lisa Rae WARD, Medical 

officer, Manchester Royal Infirmary, who in my presence labelled the same with the said name. 

Signature J E REAL Signature witnessed by 
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Central Manchester Healthcare NHS Tru
ai'Iii University Department of Haematology 

P Manchester Royal Infirmary 
Oxford Road, Manchester, M13 9WL 

THE UNIVERSITY 
9/' MANCHESTER Tel- 0161 276 4812/3 Fax 0161 276 4814/4088 

G RO-A 

Date: GRO-A ;2000 

Mr L Gorodkin 
H M Coroner 
5th Floor 
City Magistrates Court 
Crown Square 
Deansgate 
Manchester C1 /_ _

I  Dear Mr Gorodkin 
•~f►~ 

r 

Re: GRO-A dobfGRO-A166 

Date of Admission: ` GRO-A 3 2000 

Kim j9A l C 7 4. G~-t~ 

Date of Death: GRO-A 2000 at 06 50 hours 

Mr[GRO-A'was a gentleman well known to our department, with severe haemophilia and HIV, 
presumably acquired from blood product treatment in the early 1980's His HIV status was confirmed 
in 1985. He started on antiretroviral triple therapy approximately two years ago and although he 
tolerated this reasonably well, he was clearly partially resistant to treatment with an extremely low 
CD4 count and a viral load, which was most recently measured at 121,000 copies/ml. He was 
therefore profoundly immunosuppressed. 

He had a long standing psychiatric history and was recently admitted under one of the provisions of 
the Mental Health Act to Adlington Ward, Leigh Infirmary, for treatment of an acute psychotic 
episode, characterised by mania and paranoia. He had been an in-patient in Leigh Infirmary for a 
period of at least three months, during which time we had reviewed him intermittently as an out-
patient. 

On GRO-A ;2000, Leigh Infirmary contacted us to say that he had developed a chest infection and 
he was promptly transferred to Manchester Royal Infirmary There was a two week history of a chest 
infection, which had been initially treated with oral Ciprofloxacin, but failed to show any improvement 
with this In addition, there was a history of a fall earlier in the day. 

On examination, Mr i GRO-A was in pain in his leg, with no obvious haemarthrosis. This was initially 
treated as a possibleiliopsoas bleed, with factor Vill replacement An ultrasound scan of his leg, later 
that day, revealed no significant bleed To cover any undetected bleed, factor VIII treatment was 
continued for the subsequent three days. Me G_ _R_ _O_ _Ais normally on 60mg MST bd. Due to his pain, 
this was increased to 90mg bd on admission. 

Respiratory examination revealed a hoarse voice and inflamed throat. Auscultation of his chest 
revealed widespread crepitations, with no focal signs. Chest X-Ray revealed diffuse interstitial 
shadowing,_ with no focal consolidation. The impression was that of a low respiratory tract infection. 
Mr<GRO-Awas commenced on IV Cefotaxime and Clanthromycin. 

Consultants: Dr J A Liu Yin, Dr G S Lucas, Dr C R M Hay, Dr C R Shiach  Associate. Specialist: Dr 1<1  Cinkotai 
Top Grade Clinical Scientist: Dr K Hyde (Email KHYDEG GRO-C i 

Awarded for excellence investor m People 

CRMA0000023_0012 



I n~ln I University Department of Haematology 

Manchester Royal Infirmary 
Oxford Road, Manchester, M13 9WL 

THE UNIVERSITY 
9G MANCHESTER Tel: 0161 276 4812/3 Fax: 0161 276 4814/4088 

Over the weekend, Mr GRO-Aremained hyperpyrexial, with signs of progressive respiratory distress. 
Mri -GRo_A ;was noted 10 be becoming increasingly drowsy. Due to progressive respiratory 
compromise and increase in requirement for supplemental oxygen, Mr GRO-A was transferred from 
GR_O-A to the Intensive Care Unit on the; GRO-A ; 2000. On Intensive Care, Mr GRo A required 
iu(I ventilatory support with Noradrenaline io mainffifrihis blood pressure. IV Pentan4tatne- arid 
Amphotericin were added to cover a broader spectrum of potential respiratory pathogens. Despite 
continuing respiratory support, Mn GRo-A;continued to show respiratory deterioration with evidence 
of multi-organ failure secondary to-sepsis:' 

In view of the progressive deterioration and on discussion with Mr g GRO-A the decision was made 
not to pursue any further aggressive intervention. Mr GRO-A continued-to deteriorate and was 
pronounced dead on GRO-A ;2000. --------

It is my information, that his `section' expired during his stay at Manchester Royal Infirmary and was 
no longer in operation at the time of his death. I don't think any provisions of the Mental Health Act 
apply in this case. 

In our view, his death was caused by fulminant pneumonia, unresponsive to intensive antibacterial 
therapy and ultimately complicated by adult respiratory distress syndrome. We listed the causes of 
death on the death certificate as: 

1. Pneumonia 

3. Haemophilia A 

I am informed that it is your intention to hold an inqu st. The cause of death here, is not in doubt and 
we did not request a post mortem. I do not understarjd why an inquest Is necessary. I don't think we 
are going to learn anything new from such a process and I am concerned that it would only serve to 
cause the bereaved further upset. I would welcome the opportunity to discuss this with you further. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

DrCRMH~T 
Director, Mathester Haemophilia Comprehensive Care Centre 
Consultant Haematologist 
Honorary Senior Lecturer in Medicine 

cc Dr C T Boyce, Walkden Medical Centre, 2 Hodge Road, Walkden, Manchester, M28 5AT 
Dr Bano, Dept of Psychiatry, Ward 11, Leigh Infirmary, The Avenue, Leigh, WN7 1 HS 

Consultants: Dr J A Liu Yin, Dr G S Lucas, Dr C R M Hay, Dr C R Shlach Associate Specialist: Dr K I Cinkotal 
Top Grade Clinical Scientist: Dr K Hyde (Email.; GRo-C FS1 MCI.MAN AC UK) 

in Peopk
Awarded for excellence 
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S  -A 

Wig;r and Leigh Health Services NHS Trust 
Mental Health Directorate 
Leigh Infirmary, The Avenue, Leigh, WN7 1HS 

Tel: GRO-C_ _ (Direct Line) 
Fax: 01942 264543 

Consultant Psychiatrist DR N BANO MBBS DPM (LONDON) M~ 
IN CONFIDENCE E I H 

Our Ref GRO-A 

Yr Ref — GRO-A 

SRO-A_. ' 2000 

Mr S Chadwick 
HM Coroner's Office 
5th Floor 
City Magistrates' Court 
Crown Square 
MANCHESTER M60 1PR 

GRO-A DOB GRO A56. 
DECEASED 

GRO-C 
~l

HEALTH SERVICES 

Thank you for asking me to do a Report on the above named, who had received 
Psychiatric care under myself at Leigh Infirmary. The following is the Report 
of GRO-A !s care whilst he was an In Patient in Leigh Infirmary. 

I first saw GRO-A at his home on GRO_A 1999, at the request of his GP —
DrGRO-A. 

The information that was provided to me was that. GRO-A had suffered from 
haemophilia and had needed blood transfusions in the past and unfortunately, as 
a result of that, he had contracted HIV positive and also Hepatitis B and 
Hepatitis C positive. 

GRO-A was also receiving anti-viral treatment and was under the care of 
Consultant Haematologist, Dr Hay in Manchester Royal Infirmary for 
haemophilia. He was also known to Dr Leech, from the Drug Dependency 
Clinic in Leigh as GRO-A had been prescribed medication for pain relief and at 

PTO... 

~\~ A B  

a U,,
'.
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GRO-A cont...2 

that time he was receiving MST 300 mgs a day, DF118 30 mgs 20 tablets a day 
and Temazepam, 15 tablets a day of 20 mgs each. 

L GRO-A ; was ill with physical problems and to make matters worse, he was also 
presenting severe mental problems at the time. 

PRESENTING MENTAL PROBLEMS THEN WERE AS FOLLOWS — 

GRO-A was grossly deluded and hypomanic and we wondered if the drugs he 
was already prescribed were partly to blame. However, he was severely ill with 
haemophilia and was in severe pain a lot of the time and needed the medication. 

PAST HISTORY OF A SIMILAR EPISODE IN 1997 

This was the last time GRO-A was admitted and treated as an In Patient at the 
Meadowbrook Unit at Hope '- Iospital and at that time GRO-A ; lived in that 
catchment area, but had moved to live in my catchment area and therefore, I had 
got involved in his care. 

GRO-A had become extremely agitated and had not slept and he had fixations 
about electronics, especially mobile telephones, he thought there were 
controlling system channels in the atmosphere. He also thought that young 
people were disrupting these channels and bringing down aircrafts and 
interfering with mal-functioning various processes. 

3 
GRO-A thought that the central heating and the gas fire were not ventilating 

1 

properly and he thought he was an electrics expert and was trying to deal with 
the problems at home. 

I was informed that, GRO-A 's Wife had moved out of the house because of his 
criticisms — she was not able to live there any longer, because she was afraid of 
him; he was shouting at her and he had become so unpredictable that she had 
asked for help and was seeking refuge with a relative at that time. When 
GRO _A ' was faced with difficult questions, he moved from subject to subject, 
incomprehensively, and he had stopped taking all his medications. 

PTO... 
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GRO A cont. ..3 

Before going to see GRO-A on the Domiciliary Visit, I had a telephone 
conversation with him, asking him how he was and that I would be visiting him, 
but he was not keen on my visit and starting copying my Indian accent and 
making fun of me and saying there was no space in his Diary and that he could 
not see me. 

It was quite apparent that he was Hypomanic and would be quite difficult to 
assess and therefore, I requested Social Workers from Brooklea CMHT to 
accompany me to see GRO-A and so I went along with Sarah Holgate and 
Senior Social Worker, Mr Stuart Anderson, to see him a home and they had 
already approached Dr Leech from the Drug Dependency Clinic to be at the 
house when we visited. At approximately 1 p.m. we all met up at. GRO-A 's 
house and we tried to persuade GRO-A to come into Hospital for psychiatric 
help. GRO-A cried on Dr Leech s shoulder as he had known Dr Leech for 
some time and we three were relative strangers to GRO-A Therefore, when Dr 
Leech requested L GRO-A to come into Hospital, he agreed only if Dr Leech 
would take him to Leigh Infirmary personally, himself, which Dr Leech did. 

MENTAL STATE EXAMINATION 

GRO.-A was dressed in trousers but wore a dark black coat with nothing on his 
upper body. He had not taken care of his appearance and had neglected himself. 
His mood changed very rapidly and he would cry and then suddenly stop and 
then went onto doing something else. He did not appear to have hallucinations. 
His concentration and attention was impaired to some extent and he had no 
insight into his problems. 

It was apparent that L GRO-A was Hypomanic and had Mood Affected Disorder, 
that is, he had Mania with Psychotic Symptoms. 

GRO-A ; agreed to come into the Hospital voluntarily as Dr Leech had brought 
him along, but after coming in, soon a Section 3 of the Mental Health Act had to 
be applied, as_:_GRo=A was not prepared to stay on the Ward and he needed to be 
looked after and have treatment. 

PTO... 
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GRO-A cont. ..4 

Soon after L GRO _A was brought into Hospital, I wanted to see his Wife,; GRO-A ,

in order to get more information and have communication with her and see what 
we could do to help. 

I spoke to. GRO-A on the phone and requested her to come for the Ward 
Round and discuss 

what 

her views were about GRO-A and his care whilst he 
was with us, in order to do whatever we could possibly 'do in the best interest of 
G RO-A 

I always see relatives in my Ward Rounds and I am quite happy to discuss with 
them any of the views and concerns about the on-going treatment and patients 
stay in Hospital. 

GRO-A_ however, never came to any Ward Rounds but I used to have telephone 
conversations with her discussing `GRO-A 's on-going medical and mental 
problems. She had said that they had a young child and she was not able to 
leave that child and come to the Ward Round, therefore, I was quite happy to 
discuss on the telephone whatever we were trying to do to help G Ro-A ;and 
what she wanted us to do and the feasibility of trying to help; G_RO-A given our 
resources at this Hospital. 

I was also in close contact with Dr Hay from Manchester Royal Infirmary 
because GRO-A ;needed Factor 8, which is an injection he would need if there 
was bleeding. Dr Hay and her Team always advised us on the telephone and 
were quite happy to see L GRO-A at very short notice; in fact, Dr Hay and her 
Team had seen; GRO-A i as an Out Patient several times at my request and that of 
GRO-A himself, when he became concerned. Therefore, there was close follow 

iip- y the Manchester Royal Infirmary Team about; -  1's on-going physical 
health problems. 

: 0  ,' S mental state continued to be that of Hypomania with pressure of 
speech, flight of ideas, delusions of grandeur, relating to his technical ability 
and at times he was refusing to have his Factor 8 injection, saying that he had 
'tons of the stuff' n his body and he rejected arguments we would present to 

PTO... 
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--- ----- ----- ------------------- ----- ----- ----- 

-----------, 

GRO-A cont...5 

him, asking and persuading him to take medication. GRO-A ' would be 
dismissive of our advice, regarding medication at times. 

A possibility of a catastrophe bleed was very likely at that time with; GRo_A 
when he refused to take the appropriate medication for haemophilia and any 
confrontation by our Team to give him the injection of Factor 8 would have 
heightened his level of arousal and the raising of his blood pressure trauma 
would be increased if he were to be restrained and given this injection against 
his will. Therefore, on balance, we would wait until his mood settled before 

y

attempting to administer Factor 8. 

At this time, GRO-A_ had to be moved from the open Ward to the Psychiatric 
Intensive Care Unit for his own safety as his mental state continued to be of 
Severely Disturbed Hypomania and he was still deluded grossly. 

Therefore, G RO-A needed anti-psychotic medication and mood stabiliser and 
we tried him on various medications for this. 

GRO-A also had a Mental Health Review Tribunal held as he had appealed 
`against the Section 3 of the Mental Health Act, in that a full and frank 
discussion with his Solicitor present had taken place. The outcome of that was 
the Mental Health Tribunal had upheld the decision of keeping L GRO-A on a 
Section 3 as he had on-going mental problems although at that time he had 
started settling down slightly. 

As there was some slight improvement, GRO-A was moved from the Intensive 
Care Unit to be nursed in the open Ward once again. At that time ._GRO-A used 
to ask me to allow him permission to go outside the Ward for a brief period as 
he would get bored inside the Ward and wanted to have some fresh air. 

At first, GRO_A ;was given permission to go out with the Staff and he had co-
operated satisfactorily to that and then he went onto ask me for permission to let 
him go by himself and he promised he would be within the Hospital. grounds 
itself. Ours in a small Unit in Leigh Infirmary and therefore; GRO-A would 
plead for permission to be allowed because he felt so closed in and therefore it 
seemed reasonable for me to allow l- G.Ro _A with permission. 

PTO... 
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GRO-A cont...6 

GRO-A•was given permission to go out for a hour or so each day and that got 
increased because he kept to the agreed times of going out and coming back. 
He would wonder around the Hospital and make friends with everybody —
GRO-A was a very talkative, pleasant and approachable person and he would 
talk to all visitors and patients and Staff and would like to have a laugh and a 
joke. 

On a couple of occasions ! GRO-A did not keep to his agreement and went 
outside the Hospital grounds, which he was not given permission to do. 

At that time I had allowed; GRO-A to go outside the Ward within the Hospital 
Grounds because his mental condition had improved to such a degree that this 
was feasible and the right thing to do, provided he kept to his word and 
agreement. 

There was a plan of rehabilitation for GRO-A , he would have undergone Parole 
Occupational Therapy Assessment, etc., because he always kept asking to go 
home but we had to make sure that he would have managed_. physically and 
mentally before this was allowed as we were concerned about GRO-A's welfare 
after discharge, whenever that would have been, because GRO-A had 
indicated during his stay that she was planning to divorce` GRO-A 

" 
and she did 

not want him to return to the house as she would not be able to cope with him. 

This had upset GRo-A a great deal and therefore, he would have been given all 
T the appropriate care whilst in Hospital to come to terms with having to live 

alone had he been well enough for discharge. We would have given him all the 
Social Services Care Package and allowed that at a later date perhaps. 

However, around _ GRO-A 2000, -GRo_A_ became physically unwell once 
again and after speaking to Dr Hay at Manchester Royal Infirmary, he was 
transferred on - GRO-A - 2000, from Leigh Infirmary into the care of 
Manchester Royal Infirmary, where he sadly passed away due to a chest 
infection. 

GRO-A received the best possible attention and care what we could 
realistically do given our resources. I took care to involve the experts from 

PTO... 
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GRO-A ,cont.. .7 

Haematology and Manchester Royal Infirmary for GRO-A s HIV and 
haemophilia problems as they had known him for such a i lorig lithe  and he was 
already ill when I saw him for the first time and sadly his mental state also had 
deteriorated and therefore he was admitted to Leigh Infirmary because of 
mental health problems. 

I did visit; GRO-A in Manchester Royal Infirmary and spoke to GRO-A on the 
telephone as I could see that i- GRo-a Was terminally ill at that time: 

As soon as I heard GRO-A had died, I asked the Mental Health Act 
Administrator to inform the Mental Health Commissioners of his death and also 
to inform the Coroner's Office about this. 

I am of the opinion that, given all the above circumstances, everything that was 
possible was done to help; GRO-A in his time of need. 

Yours sincerely _ 

GRO-C 

DR N BANO 
CONSULTANT PSYCHIATRIST 
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INQUISITION 
An Inquisition taken for our Sovereign Lady the Queen 

At Manchester on the[______ GR_ _O_-A_ _ 2000
And by adjournment on the[._ GRO-A _.x,000 
Before and by me Leonard Malcolm Gorodkin 
Her Majesty's Coroner for Greater Manchester 

The following matters were found 

C Name of Deceased 
GRO-A_

2 Injury or disease causing death
/ I a -Chest-iwfeetitln f "A$,tMPA UAL . 

f b Human immunodeficiency virus 
~/ 

•Iii!  c Haemophilia A t Wd t 60  e 

II 

3 Time, place and circumstances at or in which injury was sustained 

The deceased was admitted to Leigh Infirmary for psychiatric reasons in 
GRO-A  '1999. Whilst there he became unwell with a chest Infection and was 

transferred Xo.._INsntheixer Royal Infimary.Despite all treatment there he 
died on the I _._GRO. A ! 2000. 

4 Conclusion of the Coroner as to the death 

5 Particulars for the time being required by the Registration Acts to be registered concerning the death 

(8) Date and placeofbirth 

GRO _A ;195G _GRO-A 

{}Nameandsumame of deceased 
------------- -G 

- 
---------- - 

RO-A 

(c) Sax (c) Maiden surname ofwonran who has maned 

Male •.~.~.~.-...-.-. 

(e) Date and place of death 

G RO-A 2000 
ET6yaTTiiffriii4k—f TVfani"hestor 

(f} Occupation.andusual.address 

Electronics Engineer 

GRO A Manchester 

G RO-C 
Signature of Coroner Leonard Malcolm Gorodkin 
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GRO-A 

Station 

Division ------------------------- -

GRO-A ©OQ REPORT OF DEATH TO H.M. CORONER GRO-A ._._._._._._._.. Dat+~_._._._._._._._._._._._._. _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._I 

Deceased's Name 
GRO-A 

Date of Birth C_  GRO-A I GRO-A 

Occupation

Address 
GRO-A 

Time and Date of Death GRO _A 

Place of Death ~- GRO-A 

Next of Kin 

Telephone Number GRO-A 

Body at GRO-A 

Medical Card c - j GRO-A 

War Pension Book --------------------------------------------

Doctor  GRO-A 

Telephone Number ~,  s~,_ (t.)'-ILk L ~, 

ra c15 Death Certificate 

Brief Report  ~, GRO-A 

----- ----- ---, 

-.-.-.-.-.-.-...- 

Officer Reporting  ~~, 

Continue Report on Form No. 21  , R

~ ~ ' 4- ) \ , 1 V 

~r4 D(Chief Superintendent O 

FOR USE AT CORONER'S COURT 

Last Seen Jive 

Seen After Death 

Cremation by 
----- ----- --

GRO_A 
-- 
Burial by 

Registrar 

P.M. Examination by 
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- ----- ----- ------------ -
GRO-A GRO-A 

Station 

Division --------------------- -

REPORT OF DEATH TO H.M. CORONER 
GRO-A

Date

Deceased's Name 
GRO-A 

Date of Birth 

Occupation

Address 
GRO-A 

Time and Date of Death

-~, Place of Death 

O a Next of Kin GRO-A 

Telephone Number 

Body at 

Medical Card 

War Pension Book 

Doctor 

Telephone Number 

Death Certificate GRO-A GRO-A 

Brief Report 

-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-...~ 

('ta i H 0. -

r L

Continue Report on Form No. 216.

As"-- ~.a.Officer Reporting 

Chief Superintendent -  c 

FOR USE AT CORONER'S COURT 

Last Seen Alive 

Seen After Death 

Cremation by 

Burial by 

Registrar 

P.M. Examination by 
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Greater Manchester Police 
REPORT OF SUDDEN DEATH 

Division/Sub Division Station Telephone No/Ext Date 

South Manchester ESR GRO-C ; GRO-A ;2000 

Officer Reporting : Surname: Initials Rank PIN 

REAL J.E. D 
Crime Report Reference (if any) Accident Report Reference (if any) MSS No. 

To H.M. Coroner 

L.M. GORODKIN ESQ., 

All headings must be answered or marked Not Known I Not Applicable as appropriate. Do not delay 
submission of the form if all the information is not available. 

1. Family / Surname of deceased 
GRO-A 1 

2. Given / Forename(s)

3. Date and place of birth GRO-A11956 Manchester 

4 Religion 

5. Occupation (specific description required Electronics Engineer 
e.g. builder's labourer/filing clerk) 

6. Address 
GRO-A 

Post Code -------------------------

7. Sex and Marital Status (please tick) Male Female ❑Married E Single❑Widow Widower ❑ 

8. If married woman or widow; maiden name 
and name and occupation of husband, or 
if child under 15 years; father's name and 
occupation 

9. Time, date and place of death 
- ----- 

---------, 

GRO-A 2000 MRI ITU 

10 Time, date and place found and by whom GRO-A 2000 MRI ITU 
1 

11 Body identified by (state relationship to Wife G_RO-A ;.72. 
deceased, if any, and to whom identified 
if other than officer reporting) As 5 
Tel. No GRO _A 

12. Next of kin (state date of birth of Wife as 11 
surviving spouse) 

13. Brief medical history and circumstances Admitted MRIGRO-A;2000 to ITU from Leigh - sadly died 
of death GR0-A;2000 

14. Witnesses (Show if statements are I.D. Attached date 
attached where required or if not to hand 
endorse 'To Follow') 

15. Whether seen by doctor whilst living or Consultant Dr. HAY MRI 
after death; if so where and by whom 
Tel. No. 

Form 751 (06/99) SCH Continued overleaf 
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16. Deceased's doctor „..... DR GRO-A 
GRO-A 

;_.G._._O ._._._ 

..... •. .....•. Telt 

17 If death followed an accident, state place ......•••••....• •••••• . ..••..•.. •.• 
where accident occurred and how long Ni-'f 3 ;-,/7 I 
deceased survived ••••• _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.-

m.r.i. TALC GRO-C 
18 Body lies at " ' 

..... . .......... ..... .•. ,.. 

19. Name and address of undertaker •• .••••• ...• 
removing body .. ......... ....... .. .........Telephone No. ...... ...... ... .. . . 

Time of Request Time of Arrival 1
No of attendants 

20. Deceased's property , .. ....,. . ... .... ..... 
(To be listed in all cases where the property 
has come into the possession of police or
where police have been present during 
searching or recording of property) 

21. How property disposed of 

..... ..... .... 

... .•. /Property Book Ref . ..... 

22 Property retained by police for 
evidential or other reason 
(show reason) /Property Book Ref •.. 

23 Was the deceased the holder of a Firearms YES / NO 
Certificate 

24 If YES. Quantity of Weapon(s) 

25. Type of Weapon(s) 

26 Location of Weapon(s) 

27. Does next of kin wish to retain firearm YES / NO 
If YES' Liaise with V08 department who will 
issue of temporary Firearms Certificate, Officer in V08 • • •••••.• . ....... . 

If next of kin does not wish to retain Firearm Seized YES I NO 
firearm, firearm should be seized and 
disposed of in accordance with force orders. OP No. .... •• . . .... .. ... . . ..... 
Copy of this form to be forwarded to 
V08 department. 

28 "CRUSE" information (Tel. No 061 236 88103) 
passed to (name) ...... ..•. .. ....... . 

29 Reporting Officer (Signature) JOAN REAL 

30. Supervisor (Signature) ..• ..... ...... ......... .......... ........ 

Rank/PIN .... .... ........... ....... . ... ... 

NOTE, Continue on Form 733E if necessary and indicate the number of the heading(s) continued 

FOR CORONER'S USE 
31. Registrar ......... .... ...... 

32. Undertaker .. .....• ... ........ ..... 

33. PM Examination ... ....... . ... .... 

34. Inquest at . .......... ......... . .. .... .... 

35. Jury (Yes/No) ... .......... ..... . ....... 

36. Verdict (including comments .......... 
by Jury or Coroner) 
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Form 733 

Greater Manchester Police 
Officer Reporting Mrs. Joan E. REAL 

Collar No. Warrant No 

Tel Ext No. 
X GRO_C 

........ ............... ........ 
Date GRO-A X000 

. . .. . ...... . . ... ... 

Sth Mcr Division/Dept DHQ Sub.DivBranch Coroners Section 

REPORTRE L GRO-A B,!GRO_56 
. . ...... . . 

GRO-A Manchester. 
..... .....I .. ..... . ... ......... . .................. ........I .. ...... . ............... 

I Sir, 

LE 

Examined 

Insp/PS 

)Forwarded 

Supt/Ch Inspector 

This report is submitted for the information of H M Coroner Leonard GORODKIN 

Esq., concerning the death of the above named, which occurred on GRO-A 

2000 at the Manchester Royal Infirmary 

1 Witnesses have not been warned to attend Coroner's Court 

Witnesses: 

1. Identification and antecedents: 

Wife -1. GRO-A

GRO-A 

Manchester 

Tel GRO-A

2. Reporting Officer: 

Joan Elizabeth REAL 
Coroner's Officer 
Elizabeth Slinger Road 
Greater Manchester Police 

Tel: GRO-C 

The deceased was diagnosed with Haemophilia at a young age 
He was diagnosed HIV in 1990 from contaminated blood. 
His mother is dead. 

I have spoken with his father` GRO-A He is disabled and does not wish 
to attend the Inquest. 
Mrs GRo-A s being legally represented and is claiming neglect on behalf of 
Leigh Hospital. 

Joan REAL 
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GRO-A2000 11:46 GRO C GENERAL OFFICE PAGE 61 

ITDICAL REPORT TO COO R

Patient's Surname GRO-A Hospital No. GRO-A 

iorenzlnes GRO-A Date of Birth! GRO-A 

Addres 
Cr] Cte>!_1 

Date and time of admission ' G RO-A GRO-A 

Synopsis of dical history or episode which resulted in admission 

PJJ 1, ç4'4- . ; 

Summary of clinical findings an adm ssion!e

!b 

C 

Summary of medical treatment and or s_ 4 -

' L2f ' e-c f 

4 r 

Date and time of death, 
GRO-A V _GRO-A.__.

P'urtner relevant facts (if any) „- 

Doctor's sipat •; GRO-C _____ Da 

C;am Fita7s7 ifr4 fA~G A 

Cua .i_fications (3 k4_MACI.M1ZC 

Appoi ,t'ent Held r`°YG nnf~~f 

Pleas• complete this form without id la1, &ad se 
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MEDICAL REPORT TO H.M. CORONER 

Patient's Surname Hospital No. GRO-A 
GRO A ~ ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ 

Forenames; Date of Birth GRO-A 

Address! 

GRO-A 

Date and time of admission GRO-A 7ç GRO-A 

Synopsis of medical history or episode which resulted in admission 

- " 

Summary of clinical findings on admission I

Summary of medical treatment and progress 

1 p / i 
// 

/lam f  i 1 1/ ri, i't ~~i/l!/ r/r "~ !~r`J _. Gs. `.C

/J~ 

1 

~ 
Gfr/~. 1;t ~Gs~ ~1- wnLI  R-s / %! 1 / Fr ._ 1 /rl`rf 

i.-- t 3 - - •-;-) / 1l i r r/.

Date and time of deat; GRO-A  GRO-A 

Further relevant facts (if any) 

GRO-ADoctor's signal GRO-C Date __ICJ _._._._._._._._._._._._. 

- runes( Capitals) C7 ~t A / t1/C /1 

t u.lifications LWbEG,/Q f4/Z/1' /1i1/Z p f-J 

Appoi nt-ent rield SAIl l  / -jc > 

Please complete this form without delay, and send to:- fioanitaLldministration Office 

CRMA0000023_0032 



LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE 

Name (Title) ..............................l ..........................,.......................,................ 

(Please rint ,.. L 

Co sel/Solicitor (please delete) 

Solicitor's firm............?..!1v jM O Q C.. :......' '.'. .1.......... ........................... 

Representing. ........... ~5., 
GRo-A 
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GRO-A 
j GRO-A GRO-A 2000 

Pannone & Partners 
FAO; Jenny L Urwin 
123 Deansgate 
Manchester 
M3 2BU 

Dear Ms Urwin, 

Re' GRO-A (Deceased) 

As requested in previous correspondence I enclose a copy of the statements that I received 
from Dr Bano, Consultant Psychiatrist at Leigh Infirmary, and from Dr Hay, Consultant 
Haematologist at Manchester Royal Infirmary, and finally a copy of the statement made by 
your client Mrs GRO-A . The cost for these is £14.00. Please forward your cheque payable 
to HM Coroner for that sum. 

I do not propose to call Dr Bano to give evidence at the Inquest as although giving much 
background information he does not deal with the cause of death. 

A date for the Inquest will now be arranged and you will of course be informed. 

Yours sincerely, 

LEONARD M GORODKIN 
H.M.CORONER 
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PANNONE 
& PARTNERS 
SOLICITORS j 

Mr Gorodkin 
Manchester Coroner's Court 
5th Flo9or Manchester City Magistrates Court 

Crown Square 
Deansgate 
Manchester M60 1PR 

Dear Mr Gorodlkin 

--- ----- ----- ------------- -----
GRO-A ((Deceased) dod: GRO- 2000 

Our Ref: GRO-A 

Your Ref: L G RO_A 

Date: GRO-A '2000 

I refer to previous correspondence in this matter and would be most grateful if you could 

provide me with an update on progress and whether a date for the Inquest has been finalised, 

Many thanks. 

urs sincerely 
UNF`,_&. 

GRO-C 

J NY L UR\ 

GRO-A DOC 

Pannone & Partners Solicitors 123 Deansgate, Manchester M3 2BU DX 14314 Manchester 1 /SI 
N), Tel 0161-909 3000 Fax 0161-909 4444 Website www pannone corn f~}~ 

Pannone Law Group EEIG Andorra, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, UK 

A registered firm under BS EN ISO 9001 certificate no FS 11640 Regulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business A list of partners is available at the above address 
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FILE UNIT ESR Fax: . GRO-C GRO-A '00 09:06 
i 
GRo-A? Z,0 00 

I King MA 
Chief Superintendent 
Divisional Commander 

rw j  GRO _A_._..._._ { CL-5 
G RO-A 

------------------(1~t3 ~(,,-P GRO-A 

GRO-A 
_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

.,- ----------- ----- ----- --- -------- -----
Manchester Our ref. L GRO-A. .

G RO-A Your ref; 

When calling ortelephening 
please ask for Mrs Joan Real 

GRO-A 2000 

Dear Mrs. GRO-A 

Ref: INQUEST -,_._._._._._._._._._._._._._.G.RO-A_._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

I have tried to contact you by telephone on the number you gave to me GRO_A This 
number Is not now recognised. Please would you telephone me at your earliest convenience. 
I wish to clarify a couple of points with you if I may. 

1 Did you actually get a Death Certificate issued by the Manchester Royal Infirmary 
Initially 

2. Did you then go to the Registrars to register ~( S 

3, What then happened please? N,~G,.19 -,S rvi. C _. 

Also i need to be able to contact you to inform you of the date of the Inquest which I believe 
may be scheduled quite soon. 

Jt Thank you very much for your co-operation. 

Please would you telephone me on[  GRo-C if I am not in the office please leave a 
message on my answering machine advising me if you have a new telephone number and if 
in fact you still live at the same address. 

Thank you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Joan Real (Mrs) 
Coroner's Lialson Officer 

South Manchester Divisions! Headquarters 
$ilzabelh Slinger Road, West Didebury, Manchester, M20 2ES 

Telephone 0161 5686012- Fax 0181 855 6014 • Mtnioom 0161 872 6833 
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LEONARD M. GORODKIN LLB 
H.M. CORONER 

County of Greater Manchester 
(Manchester City District) 

Your Reference 

Dear Mr. Bano 

Our Reference 
GRO-A 

Re• GRO-A Deceased, who died oz~ GRO-A 2000 
DOB: G RO-AT 956 

CORONER'S OFFICE 
5th Floor 

City Magistrates' Court 
Crown Square 

Manchester, M60 1PR 

Telephone 0161-819 5666 
Fax 0161-819 5330 

Date 
GRO-A ;2000 

The Inquest on the above deceased was opened on GRO-A ;2000 and adjourned, pending receipt of a 
Medical report,which we asked you to prepare in our Ietter of GRO-A 2000. 

We do not appear to have received your report and the inquest cannot be re-opened until it has been 
received. 

Would you therefore please let us have your report as soon as possible. 

Yours sincerely 

-----------------------------

GRO-C 
L .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

Mr.S.Chadwick 
HM Coroner's Office 

Dr Bano 

GRO-A 
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PANNONE 
& PARTNERS 
SOLICITORS 

i

Mr Gorodkin --------------------------------------
Manchester Coroner's Court Our Ref: GRO _A 

5th Floor Manchester City Magistrates 
your Ref: GRO-A Court, Crown Square 

Deansgate, Manchester Date: IGRO-A 2000 
M60 1PR 

Dear Mr Gorodkin 

Re: GRO-A "r (Deceased) (D)OD: ! GRO-A 2000, 

Thank you for your letter of GRO-A ;2000. I await heanng from you in due course. 

sincerely 

GRO-C 

9 

Pannone & Partners Solicitors 123 Deansgate, Manchester M3 2BU DX 14314 Manchester 1 
Tel 0161-909 3000 Fax. 0161-909 4444 Website www pannone corn 

Pannone Law Group EEIG Andorra, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, UK 

A registered firm under BS EN ISO 9001 certificate no FBI 1640 Regulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business A list of partners is available at the above address 
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LEONARD M. GORODKIN LIB 
H.M. CORONER 

County of Greater Manchester 
(Manchester City District) 

Your Reference 

Ms Jenny L Urwin 
Pannone & Partners Solicitors 
123 Deansgate 
Manchester 
M3 2BU 

Dear Ms Unwin 

Re: -. - GRO-A _ ;(deceased) 

formerly of 

Our Reference 

GRO-A 

CORONER'S OFFICE 
5th Floor 

City Magistrates' Court 
Crown Square 

Manchester, M60 1PR 

Telephone 0161-819 5666 
Fax 0161-819 5330 

G Date RO-A GRO-A 2000 ._._._._._._._._._. 

Manchester 
Date of death y GRO-A ;26uv 

I have your letter of the; GRO-A ;and note that you are instructed by Mrs GRO-A 

I still await certain statements and when they are to hand I will consider your request for copies, but I 
am likely to accede to it. 

I will contact you again in due course. 

Yours sincerely 

LEONARD M GORODKIN 
H.M.CORONER 
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Mr Gorodkin 
Manchester Coroner's Court 
5th Floor Manchester City Magistrates 
Court, Crown Square 
Deansgate, Manchester 
M60 1PR 

Dear Mr Gorodkin 

CIe1:line1 

GRO-C 
Our Ref: GRO-A 

Your Ref: 

--- ----- 

-----, 

Date: GRO-A 2000 

Re: GRO-A jdeceased 
Formerly of  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _G_ _R_ _O_ -A 

Greater 
Manchester; GRO-A 
Date of Death:; GRO-A '2000 

I would like to confirm that I have been instructed by Mrs; GRO-A to represent her interests at 
the forthcoming inquest into the death of .- GRO-A ' her husband. I would be most 
grateful if you would note our interest on her behalf and advise us of the date for the inquest 
once fixed in due course. 

In addition, if there are any witness statements or copy post mortem report available, I would be 
most grateful if you could give consideration to their release to me. I will of course be 
responsible for your reasonable administrative and photocopying charges in this regard. 

Y$irs1 sincerely 
PA ONE & PARTNERS 

Pannone & Partners Solicitors 123 Deansgate, Manchester M3 2BU DX 14314 Manchester 1 
Tel 0161-909 3000 Fax 0161-909 4444 Webslte www pannone corn 

Pannone law Group EEIG Andorra, Belgium, Canada, Franca, Germany, Italy, Luxembourg, Nalherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, UK 

A registered firm under BS EN ISO 9001 ceruhcale no FS11640 Regulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business A list of partners is available at the above address 
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~._._._._._._._._._GRO-A _._._._._._._._.. GRO-A , GRO-A 2000 

DrCRMHay 
University Department of Haematology 
Manchester Royal Infirmary 
Oxford Road 
Manchester, M13 9WL 

Dear Dr Hay, 

--- ----- ------------------- ----- ----- ----- ---, 
Re: ' GRO-A (Deceased) 

I thank you for your letter and report dated GRO A although only recently received. I am writing in 
response to the final paragraph of your letter. 

It is correct that I will be holding an Inquest, not because there is any doubt about the cause of death. 
But because the underlying cause appears to be unnatural. Your opening sentence states that the reason 
for HIV was acquired from blood product treatment in the early 1980s. It is this that makes the death 
from an unnatural cause. 

I agree that nothing new will be learned from the process, and that the family may well be upset. 
Neither of those are reasons for not holding an Inquest and in due course when I have all the 
information I will proceed to Inquest. 

Yours sincerely 

LEONARD M GORODKIN 
H.M.CORONER 
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LEONARD M. GORODKIN LIB 
H.M. CORONER 

County of Greater Manchester 
(Manchester City District) 

Your Reference 

Dear Madam 

RE: GRO-A 

DOB: GRO- 1956

Our Reference GRO-A 

CORONER'S OFFICE 
5th Floor 

City Magistrates' Court 
Crown Square 

Manchester, M60 1PR 

Telephone 
Fax; GRO-C 

Date GRO-A , 2000 

The above named died on -.-.- -G RO _A .-.-.-. 2000 in The Royal Infirmary, Manchester. 

An Inquest is to be held into Mr _ GRO-A 's death. The widow of the deceased has voiced many 
concerns about his stay in your hospital and therefore we would like a full statement from yourself 
detailing his treatment whilst a patient in your care. 

We look forward to hearing from you as soon as is practicable. 

Yours faithfully 

GRO-C 

H M Coroner's Office 

Dr Bano 

GRO-A 
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LEONARD M. GORODKIN LLB 
H.M. CORONER 

County of Greater Manchester 
(Manchester City District) 

CORONER'S OFFICE 
5th Floor 

City Magistrates' Court 
Crown Square 

Manchester, M60 1PR 

Telephone 0161-819 5666 
Fax 0161-819 5330 

Your Reference Our Referent 
GRO-A; Dy GRO-A 2000 

Dear Dr. Hay, 

Inquest re: GRO-A _._._._._._._. 

I am writing to inform you that the Coroner requires you to attend to give evidence at 

the above Inquest which will be held on _GRO-A ;2000 at LGRO-A 

The Inquest will take place at the above address. 

Yours
GRO-C 

Coroner's Officer 

Dr. C.R.M. Hay, 
Director, Manchester Haemophilia Comprehensive Care Centre 
Manchester Royal Infirmary 
Oxford Road 
Manchester M13 9WL 
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GR 

From: Sandra C Orrell 
To: Joan 
Position: Coroner's Officer 

Inquest Warnings 

Date: GRO-A 'OOO 
Time: ----------

FAX ##: I GRO-C

Date & Time of Inquest :I _ _ GRO-A 1 1 11 OOO at 

Witnesses to attend: 
GRO-A----- -i 

Joan Real 

Please note GRO-A 'S new phone nos: GRO-A _ » ~.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---•---•--•-•--•-•-•-•--•-- 

Please fax back to say received,thanks SANDRA 

;GRO-AI—

VOICE: FAX:; GRO-C
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**  T< Report 

Date GRO-A '00 14:46 

Location 8566066 

Time O0'40 

Pages 01 

Resu i F P: 
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GRO-A

j 
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FILE UNIT ESR Fax 
GRO-C 

MICR CORONERS COURT fiat ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._; 

ZAINM- ) , r 

LEONARD M. GORODKTN Li,S 
R.M. CORONER 

County of Greater Matachaster 
(Manchester City District) 

GRO-A ,00 11:20 
rv,. — . 

CORONER'S OFFICE 
5th floor 

City Magistrates' Court 
Crown Square 

Manchester, M60 1Pt2 

lbfaphans 0181.819 56$ 
Frx 1618i £330 

o cA V2_ ~/, J e c~t2 ~" s~

ur Refcrotuct 
G RO A Your Refer sl exa 

G RO-A 

GRO-C 
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a 

Y ' G RO-A 

PANNONE & PARTNERS 
Solicitors, 
123, Deansgate, 
MANCHESTER M3 2BU 

GRO-A GRO-A GRO-A 2000 

Dear Sirs, 

Re: 1 GRO-A deceased 

Thank you for your letter of the; G RO-A ;enclosing cheque for £14. 
In settlement of the charge for copy documents relating to the above named 
deceased. 

Yours faithfully, 

H.M. CORONER'S CLERK 

I

I 
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•

Mr Gorodkin 
Manchester Coroner's Court 
5th Floor Manchester City Magistrates 
Court, Crown Square 
Deansgate, Manchester 
M60 1PR 

Dear Mr Gorodkin 

Re: GRO-A deceased), 

Our Ref: GRO-A 

Your Ref: GRO-A 

Date: L GRO-A 2000 

Thank you for your letter of GRO-A ;together with it's enclosures. We enclose cheque in the 
sum of £14.00 as requested. Please acknowledge safe receipt in the prepaid envelope provided. 

Yours sincerely 
PANNONE & PARTNERS 

GRO-C 

Enc 
GRO-C 

Pannone & Partners Solicitors 123 Deansgate, Manchester M3 2BU DX 14314 Manchester 1 /at 
\ ~ Tel 0161-909 3000 Fax 0161-909 4444 Website www.pannone.com t~ ~ 

°)" ; Y;r` Pannone Law Group EEIG Andorra, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, UK 
Aregistered fi rm under BS EN ISO 9001 certificate no FS11640 Regulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business A list of partners is available at the above address 
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